

No. 05-1120

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE
OF DELAWARE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*CARL C. DANBERG
Attorney General of Delaware
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware
Telephone: (302) 577-8400
**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
AUTHORITY FOR FILING A BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT AUTHORIZES EPA TO REGULATE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS FROM MOTOR VEHICLES.....	8
A. The Unambiguous Language Of § 202(a)(1) Of The Clean Air Act Provides That EPA May Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Motor Vehicles And Motor Vehicle Engines.....	8
B. The Counter-Textual Arguments Offered By EPA Are Unconvincing	11
1. Congress Was Concerned With Climate Change And Did Intend To Regulate Greenhouse Gases When Drafting The Clean Air Act	12
2. EPA Does Not Need Separate Statutes To Regulate Greenhouse Gases ...	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. EPA Inappropriately Relied On <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> In Determining It Does Not Have Authority To Regulate Greenhouse Gases.....	13
4. EPA Has In The Past Recognized Its Ability To Regulate Substances Causing Climate Change, Specifically Greenhouse Gases Emitted By Motor Vehicles And Motor Vehicle Engines Under § 202(a)(1) Of The Clean Air Act.....	15
5. Interagency Conflict With The United States Department Of Transportation Does Not Prohibit EPA From Regulating Greenhouse Gases Emitted From Motor Vehicles And Motor Vehicle Engines	16
II. EPA’S DECISION NOT TO REGULATE GREENHOUSE GASES WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	17
A. Scientific Uncertainty Is Not Great Enough To Prevent An Endangerment Finding.....	19
B. Scientific Uncertainty Is Not A Factor EPA May Use In Making An Endangerment Finding.....	23
III. DELAWARE HAS A PARTICULAR INTEREST IN THE PROMPT FEDERAL REGULATION OF GREENHOUSE GASES	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES: U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>BedRoc Ltd., L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	24
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	24
<i>PGA Tour v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	12
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	24
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11

CASES: U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

<i>American Forest & Paper Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	4, 8, 18
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005) <i>reh'g denied</i> , 433 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	24
UNITED STATES STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1251(b)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Energy Policy Act of 1992, 42 U.S.C. § 13201.....	13
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-32919	12, 16
Global Climate Change Research Act of 1990, 15 U.S.C. § 2921 <i>et seq.</i>	13
National Climate Program Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. § 2901	13
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43018.5(a).....	5
13 Cal. Code of Reg. §§ 1900, 1961, 1961.1	6
UNITED STATES REGULATIONS	
<i>Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003).....	3
COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4.....	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

COURT DOCUMENTS

Complaint, <i>Association of International Automobile Manufacturers v. Sullivan</i> , No. 06-69T (D.R.I.) (2006)	6
First Amended Complaint, <i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Witherspoon</i> , No. Civ.-F-04-6663-AWI-LJO (E.D. Cal.) (2004)	6
Complaint, <i>Green Mountain Chrysler-Plymouth-Dodge-Jeep v. Torti</i> , No. 2:05-CV-302 (D. Vt.) (2005)	6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Gary S. Guzy, General Counsel of the EPA, Testimony Before a Joint Hearing of the Subcommittee on National Economic Growth, Natural Resources, and Regulatory Affairs of the Committee on Government Reform and the Subcommittee on Energy and Environment of the Committee on Science, U.S. House of Representatives (Oct. 6, 1999) (<i>available at</i> http://www.house.gov/science/guzy_100699.htm) (last visited August 22, 2006).....	16
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Columbia Encyclopedia, 6th Ed. (2006) <i>Delaware</i> (<i>available at</i> http://www.encyclopedia.com/html/D/Delaware-st.asp) (last visited August 28, 2006)	25
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Delaware Judicial Information System, DELJIS Database (2005) (last visited August 26, 2006).....	26
Delaware State Police TraCS System (2005) (last visited August 26, 2006).....	26
Michael DuRoss, Planning Supervisor, Delaware Department of Transportation, Division of Planning, <i>24 Hour Daily or Average Annual Daily Traffic (AADT Report)</i> (August 22, 2006).....	26
Christopher Giovinazzo, <i>Defending Overstatement: The Symbolic Clean Air Act and Carbon Dioxide</i> , 30 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 99 (2006).....	18
Jonathan M. Gregory <i>et al.</i> , <i>Threatened Loss of the Greenland Ice Sheet</i> , 428 Nature 616 (2004)	25
Hassol, Susan Joy, Arctic Council, <i>Impacts of a Warming Arctic: Arctic Climate Impact Assessment 5</i> (2004)	20
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC), Working Group I Report, <i>Climate Change 2001: The Scientific Basis</i> (2001) (<i>available at</i> http://www.grida.no/climate/ipcc_tar/wgl/index.htm) (last visited August 29, 2006)	20, 21
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Third Assessment Report</i> (2001), Working Group II Technical Survey	10
Memorandum from Jonathan Z. Cannon, General Counsel of the EPA, to Carol M. Browner, Administrator of the EPA (April 10, 1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Memorandum from Robert E. Fabricant, General Counsel, to Marianne L. Horinko, Acting Administrator, “EPA’s Authority to Impose Mandatory Controls to Address Global Climate Change under the Clean Air Act (August 28, 2003) (<i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/airlinks/co2petitiongcmemo8-28.pdf) (last visited August 22, 2006).....	16
National Academy of Sciences, Natural Resources Council, <i>Climate Change Science: An Analysis of Some Key Questions</i> (2001)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
State of Delaware, <i>Delaware Geography</i> (2006) (<i>available at</i> http://www.state.de.us/gic/delfacts/geo.shtml#elevation) (last visited on August 28, 2006).....	25
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Art. 3, 4; May 29, 1992, U.N. Doc. A:AC.237/18 (1992), reprinted in 31 I.L.M. 849 (1992)	23, 24
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Sea Level and Climate</i> (2000) (<i>available at</i> http://pubs.usgs.gov/fs/fs2-00/) (last visited on August 28, 2006)	25
